operations for the twelve months ended September 30, 2007 have been derived from the Company’s historical
consolidated financial information.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical audited consolidated financial
statements included in this Form 10-KSB. The pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to
represent what the Company’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been if
this transaction had occurred on the date indicated and are not intended to project the Company’s consolidated results
of operations or consolidated financial position for any future period or date.

The pro forma unaudited adjustments are based on estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are
reasonable. The consolidated pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions are described in the accompanying
notes herein.

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2007

GreenMan
Historical

Consolidated
Welch
Products

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 20,178,726 $ 1,785,117 $ (250,764)(1) $ 21,713,079
Cost of sales  14,222,158  1,472,334 (250,764)(1)  15,483,388

39,660(2)
Gross profit 5,956,568 312,783 (39,660) 6,229,691
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative  3,847,726  1,055,340 161,256(3)  5,064,322
Operating income from continuing
operations 2,108,842 (742,557) (200,916) 1,165,369
Other income (expense):
Interest and financing costs (2,006,299) (57,185) -- (2,063,484)
Other, net  9,954  109,689 --  119,643
Other expense, net  (1,996,345)  52,504 --  (1,943,841)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 112,497 (690,053) (200,916) (778,472)

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

62

(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (115,799)  44,050  --  (71,749)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations (3,302) (646,003)  (200,916)  (850,221)
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations  297,196  --  --  297,196
Net income (loss) $ 293,894 $ (646,003) $ (200,916) $ (553,025)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per share – basic $ -- $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.03)
Income from discontinued operations
per share – basic  0.01  --  --  0.01
Net Income (loss) per share – basic $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.02)
Net Income (loss) per share – diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding
-basic 21,766,013 29,766,013 29,766,013 29,766,013
Weighted average shares outstanding
-diluted 26,456,510 29,766,013 29,766,013 29,766,013

34

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

63

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-KSB.

The pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the Company’s consolidated
results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been if this transaction had occurred on the date
indicated and are not intended to project the Company’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial
position for any future period or date.

The pro forma adjustments are based on estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable.
The consolidated pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions are described in the accompanying notes herein.

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

86

46

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

87

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

15. Subsequent Event – (Continued)

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2008

GreenMan
Historical

Consolidated
Tire Recycling
Businesses

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash $ 786,416 $ 576,336 $ 27,500,000 (1) $ 9,191,144

(1,375,000) (1)
(17,720,272) (2)

576,336 (3)

Restricted cash -- -- 1,375,000 (1) 1,375,000
Accounts receivable, net 4,154,993 3,019,978 -- 1,135,015
Product inventory 1,754,268 430,520 -- 1,323,748
Deferred tax asset 5,300,000 -- -- 5,300,000
Other current assets 1,109,819 818,448 -- 291,371
  Total current assets 13,105,496 4,845,282 10,356,064 18,616,278
Property, plant and equipment 6,950,855 6,399,172 -- 551,683
Other assets 3,551,138 167,608 -- 3,383,530
  Total assets $ 23,607,489 $ 11,412,062 $ 10,356,064 $ 22,551,491

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Notes payable, current $ 10,073,065 $ 426,314 $ 359,927 (4) $ 306,678
(9,500,000) (5),(6)
(200,000) (7)

Notes payable, line of credit 3,300,221 -- (3,300,221) (5) --
Obligations under capital leases,
current 382,368 382,368 (6) --
Notes payable, related party,
current 534,320 -- (534,320) (7) --
Accounts payable 2,432,024 1,649,532 782,492
Income taxes payable -- -- 1,500,000 (9) 1,500,000
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 2,486,742 1,047,005 (113,574) (7) 1,326,163
  Total current liabilities 19,208,740 3,505,219 (11,788,188) 3,915,333
Notes payable, non-current 2,023,031 1,540,150 -- (6) 482,881
Obligations under capital leases,
non-current 1,623,325 1,623,325 (6) --
Other liabilities, non-current 814,323 233,783 -- 580,540
  Total liabilities 23,669,419 6,902,477 (11,788,188) 4,978,754
Preferred stock -- -- -- --

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

88

Common stock 308,804 -- -- 308,804
Additional paid in capital 38,881,669 -- -- 38,881,669
Accumulated deficit (39,252,403) 4,509,585 (359,927) (4) (21,617,736)

(100,000) (8) --
-- -- (1,500,000) (9) --
-- -- 24,104,179 (10) --

  Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) (61,930) 4,509,585 22,144,252 17,572,737
  Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity (deficit) $ 23,607,489 $ 11,412,062 $ 10,356,064 $ 22,551,491

I.   Adjustments to pro forma consolidated balance sheet

(a)   GreenMan Technologies, Inc. Historical Consolidated

Represents the historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2008 as reported in the Company’s
Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008.

(b)   Tire Recycling Business

Represents the elimination of the Tire Recycling Business’ assets and liabilities, as reflected in the historical
consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of September 30, 2008.

47

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

89

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.

[…]

4) This amount reflects the write off of $359,927 of deferred financing costs as a result of the repayment of all
amounts due Laurus.
5) Approximately $12.8 million of the cash proceeds will be used to pay off all amounts due Laurus by the Company
at closing including the portion which was allocated to the Tire Recycling Business based on the percentage of total
Tire Recycling Business assets to total assets.
6) Approximately $4.0 million of the cash proceeds will be used to extinguish certain Tire Recycling Business notes
payable and capital leases at closing.
7) Approximately $.85 million of the cash proceeds will be used to pay certain notes payable and accrued interest due
related parties and others at closing.
8) Approximately $.1 million of the cash proceeds will be used to pay transaction costs associated with legal services.
   9) Estimated state and federal income tax expense associated with sale of the Tire Recycling Business.
  10) Estimated gain on sale of the Tire Recycling Business before state and federal income taxes.

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2008

GreenMan
Historical

Consolidated
Tire Recycling
Businesses

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 26,748,773 $ 23,283,359 $ -- $ 3,465,414
Cost of sales 18,804,617 16,308,904 -- 2,495,713
Gross profit 7,944,156 6,974,455 -- 969,701
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 5,606,684 2,262,369 -- 3,344,315
Operating income from continuing
operations  2,337,472  4,712,086 --  (2,374,614)
Other income (expense):
Interest and financing costs (1,999,528) (538,139) 1,313,327(1) (148,062)
Other, net  (139,750)  85,236 -- (224,986)
Other expense, net  (2,139,278)  (452,903)  1,313,327  (373,048)

198,194 4,259,183 1,313,327 (2,747,662)

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

90

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes
Benefit (provision) for income taxes  5,332,561 32,561 -- 5,300,000
Income (loss) from continuing operations  5,530,755 4,291,744  1,313,327  2,552,338
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations  2,360,930  --  --  2,360,930
Net income $ 7,891,685 $ 4,291,744 $ 1,313,327 $ 4,913,268
Income from continuing operations per
share –basic $ 0.18 $ 0.14 $ 0.04 $ 0.08
Income from discontinued operations per
share –basic  0.08  --  --  0.08
Net Income per share – basic $ 0.26 $ 0.14 $ 0.04 $ 0.16
Net Income per share – diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.12 $ 0.04 $ 0.14
Weighted average shares outstanding --
basic 30,880,435 30,880,435 30,880,435 30,880,435
Weighted average shares outstanding --
diluted 35,546,787 35,546,787 35,546,787 35,546,787

48

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

91

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

15. Subsequent Event – (Continued)

GreenMan Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2007

GreenMan
Historical

Consolidated
Tire Recycling
Businesses

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 20,178,726 $ 20,178,726 $ -- $ --
Cost of sales 14,222,158 14,222,158 -- --
Gross profit 5,956,568 5,956,568 -- --
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 3,847,726 2,262,925 -- 1,584,801
Operating income from continuing
operations  2,108,842  3,693,643 -- (1,584,801)
Other income (expense):
Interest and financing costs (2,006,299) (467,526) 1,538,773(1) --
Other, net  9,954 37,284 -- (27,330)
Other expense, net  (1,996,345)  (430,242) 1,538,773 (27,330)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 112,497 3,263,401 1,538,773 (1,612,131)
Provision for income taxes  115,799 95,735  -- 20,064
Income (loss) from continuing operations (3,302) 3,167,666 1,538,773 (1,632,195)
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations  297,196  --  --  297,196
Net income (loss) $ 293,894 $ 3,167,666 $ 1,538,773 $ (1,334,999)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
per share –basic $ -- $ 0.15 $ 0.07 $ (0.07)
Income from discontinued operations per
share –basic  0.01  --  --  0.01
Net Income (loss) per share –basic $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ 0.07 $ (0.06)
Net Income (loss) per share –diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ 0.06 $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding
-basic 21,766,013 21,766,013 21,766,013 21,766,013
Weighted average shares outstanding
-diluted 26,456,510 26,456,510 26,456,510 26,456,510

II.   Adjustments to pro forma consolidated statements of operations

a)   GreenMan Technologies, Inc. Historical Consolidated